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3. In our opinion the expenditure made in relation to sudbject em~
playes's travel to and from the continental limits of the United States
in January of 1952 cannot be considered a reimburseable expsnse under
the authority of Such an expense though occasioned by an

admiplstrative e 8 not the type contemplated as being authorlszed
under this section of the I

FOIADbS

{31 Comp.
Gen. 191). The authority ts use unvouchersd funds was not granted this
Aiancy tg relieve :Einancial burden 1mpoaad by the misinterpretation of

3¢ " - o stified determinations, See CIia Motice
dated 6 August 1952,

ks In the instant case, there existed no legal obligetion on the
part of the Govsrmment to make the subject disburszement, The benefits
in fact were pursly personal in naturs and imired to the individual,
As Iurther avidence of the fact that no henefit accrued to the Govern-
ment we look to the requesiing cable vherein it is stated that the em-
ployee be rsturned for leave snd ®*for registry conference®, and find
that the cable reply denied the request for "registry conference® with
the followlng verbage. "Sorry, camot justify 1DY", Notwithstanding
the fact that the employee relled on a determination from higher sutho~
rity, 1.¢., 8 cable fron Washinglon, a general rule long-established in
Govermment is that an employee receiving funds which were improperly
authorized and pald cannot retain the bemefits so authorized and paid.

5. In considering the legality of "home leave"

FOIAbS

FOIAbS
25X1A

Consegquently, to approve the rsquest to conslider

travel in 1952 as the "equivalent of home leave® is legally improper aincn
at that time the employee had only fifteen months service abroad., It is
unnecessary to congider further the question of retroactive home leave
other than to peint ocut that the term thome leave® technically is a
misnomer since this Agencyts leave authority is governed by the "Annuasl
and Sick Leave Act of 1951%, Public Law 253, B2nd Congress, and the term
thome leave? used with respact to this Agency does not have thes same
connotation as it has in the Foreign Service. Nowhere in the statutory
authority of CIA nor in the regulations thercunder can authority be
found for "Compaspionate Leave." There is, however, a provision in
which states that periosds of arnual
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leﬂ'e granted to an employee to return to the United States at his
personal expanse for the sole purpese of meeting an emergency will
sot oonstitute s bresk in said employeets contirmuous service abroad.
However, time spent by Subject away from her duty atation including
travel time, must be oonsidered annual leave.

6, In sccordance with the abeve, 1t 1s our opinion that the
reimbursement by the Govermment to the employes for the cost of travel
incurred in connection with her irip to the United States and return
in 1952 was rot in accord with law or regulations, It will be neces- 25X1A
sary that she meet the requirements of per=
taining to elizibility for home leave in employee mist have
seerued anmal leave to carry her in a pay status while in ths Unlted
8tates for at least thirty calendar days.
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